502885905 07/10/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2932502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KELTIC FINANCIAL PARTNERS II, LP	06/26/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NER DATA CORPORATION, INC.
Street Address:	307 SOUTH DELSEA DRIVE
City:	GLASSBORO
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08028

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D454463

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)279-9394

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2152799902

**Email:** Thomas.Durling@flastergreenberg.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS J. DURLING / FLASTER GREENBERG PC

Address Line 1: 1600 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N0396.0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. DURLING
SIGNATURE:	/thomasjdurling/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif

PATENT 502885905 REEL: 033290 FRAME: 0360

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, NER Data Corporation, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 307 South Delsea Drive, Glassboro, New Jersey 08028 (the "Grantor") executed a Rider to General Security Agreement dated September 27, 2010, which was recorded in the U.S. Trademark Office on February 9, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4471/0698 and in the U.S. Patent Office at Reel/Frame 25774/0255 (hereinafter, the "Grant") in favor of Keltic Financial Partners II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership with an address of 580 White Plains Road, Suite 610, Tarrytown, NY 10591 (hereinafter, the "Lender");

WHEREAS, the Grant grants to the Lender a security interest in certain trademarks and patents more particularly described therein and as hereinafter set forth, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and patents, and any license agreements relating thereto, in order to secure the payment and performance of certain obligations of Grantor to Lender, and Lender, through its successor in interest, ACF FinCo I LP, a Delaware limited partnership, still holds such security interest; and

WHEREAS, as part of the sale of Grantor's data center infrastructure optimization business, Grantor has requested that the Lender release its security interests in the Secured IP (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the Lender hereby unconditionally and irrevocably releases, without representation or warranty (express or implied), the security interest(s) in the trademarks and patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and patents, and any and all license agreements relating thereto (the "Secured IP") and in furtherance thereof, specifically releases Grantor and all its successors in interest from any and all interest the Lender now has or which it may have with respect to the right, title and interest in and to the Secured IP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Release this 2th day of June, 2014.

ACF FINCO I LP, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO KELTIC

FINANCIAL PARTNERS II, LP

Title: Way Avaidable

#### NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

.1	
STATE OF New York	;
	: ss
COUNTY OF Wester Live	:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 21th day of June, 2014, personally appeared Olch Sacrupak, Vice President of ACF Fia Co. I LP, who averred that said RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY was signed and sealed by him as Vice President of such limited partnership, and acknowledged said RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY to be the free act and deed of said limited partnership.

**Notary Public** 

Eileen O'Nill

My Commission Expires: October 12,2014

EILEEN O'NEILL
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01ON6229630
Qualified in Rockland County
My Commission Expires October 12, 2014

# EXHIBIT A

Patent or Application	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
Number D454,463	Tape Cartridge Storage Unit	February 13, 2001	March 19, 2002

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY
SAM	2,018,833	United States
PAR-A-GON	2,702,033	United States
R3	2,960,127	United States

## **UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS**

 MARK	
 SMRTSYSTEM	
 IOS	

3

4134347 v2

PATENT REEL: 033290 FRAME: 0363